
Organization Name Boys & Girls Clubs of 
Greater Kansas City

City Kansas City

Phone 8163613600

Does your organization have 
a Facebook Address? Yes

Does your organization have 
a Twitter Address? Yes

Organization Information

Global ID 10403

State MO

Web Address http://www.bgc-gkc.org

Facebook Address www.facebook.com/helpkcki
ds

Twitter Address www.twitter.com/helpkckids

American 
Indian or 
Alaska 
Native

Asian Black or 
African 
American

Hispanic 
or Latino

Native 
Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander

White Some 
other 
race

Two or 
More 
Races

Don't Know

Full-Time 
Male

0 0 15 0 0 5 0 0 0

Full-Time 
Female

0 0 16 2 0 10 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Male

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Female

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

American 
Indian or 
Alaska 
Native

Asian Black or 
African 
American

Hispanic 
or Latino

Native 
Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander

White Some 
other 
race

Two or 
More 
Races

Don't Know

Full-Time 
Male

0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Full-Time 
Female

0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Male

0 0 58 2 0 9 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Female

0 0 87 3 0 62 0 1 0

Organization Adult Staff (18 and Older)

Management Staff

Program Staff

Organization Contact Person for Annual Report

Name Roger McCoy

Phone (816) 361-3600

Title VP Administration/CFO

Email Address rmccoy@helpkckids.org

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 1 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



American 
Indian or 
Alaska 
Native

Asian Black or 
African 
American

Hispanic 
or Latino

Native 
Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander

White Some 
other 
race

Two or 
More 
Races

Don't Know

Full-Time 
Male

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Full-Time 
Female

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Male

0 0 13 1 0 2 0 0 0

Part-Time 
Female

0 0 16 0 0 2 0 0 0

Other Staff

Organization Youth Staff (17 and younger)

Please provide the TOTAL number of Paid Part-Time Youth Staff for Calendar Year 2015: 0

Board 
Members

American 
Indian or 
Alaska 
Native

Asian Black or 
African 
American

Hispanic 
or Latino

Native 
Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander

White Some 
other 
race

Two or 
More 
Races

Don't Know

Male 0 0 2 0 0 25 0 0 0

Female 0 0 2 0 0 10 0 0 0

Organization Staff Turnover

Organization Board Members

What percent of your Organization Board Members attended 75% or more of the board meetings in 
2015?

65

What percent of your Organization Board Members were engaged in board governance of your 
organization in 2015 by actively serving on a standing committee or task group?

80

What percent of your Organization Board Members made a personal unrestricted financial gift to 
your organization in 2015?

100

Chief 
Professional 
Officer

Full Time 
Management 
Professionals

Full Time 
Youth 
Development 
Program Staff

Part Time 
Management 
and Youth 
Development 
Program Staff

Employees on Payroll on 1/1/2015 1 11 24 98

Employees on Payroll on 12/31/2015 1 10 28 90

Terminations between 1/1/2015 and 12/31/2015 
(voluntary and involuntary)

0 2 13 226

Terminations that were temporary employees, 
seasonal/ summer employees, or terminations due 
to funding loss, death or retirement

0 0 2 55

Please enter the number of employees in the appropriate boxes for Calendar Year 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 2 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Retirement Program

Does your organization currently make a retirement program (qualified under IRS regulations) 
available to your full-time employees?

Yes

Does your organization make an annual contribution to the Retirement Program for each eligible 
employee that participates?

Yes

Major Medical Coverage

Does your organization currently make Comprehensive Major Medical Coverage available to your 
full-time employees?

Yes

Does your organization pay at least 50% of the cost of the premium for each full-time employee that 
participates?

Yes

Group Life Insurance

Does your organization currently make Group Life Insurance available to your full-time employees? Yes

Does your organization pay at least 50% of the cost of the premium for each full-time employee that 
participates?

Yes

Salary Continuance/Disability Coverage

Does your organization currently make a Long-Term Disability Plan available to your full-time 
employees?

Yes

Does your organization pay at least 50% of the cost of the premium for each full-time employee that 
participates?

Yes

Other Benefits

Which of the following other benefits does your organization provide to your full-time employees?
(Check all that apply) 
√ Short-Term Disability
√ Dental
√ Vision
   None of the above

What percent of your Organization Board Members made a face-to-face solicitation in 2015? 93

Annual Performance Plan Evaluation of Board Members: What percent of your Organization Board 
Members had a written personal performance plan evaluation in 2015?

0

Does your organization have a Board-approved, written Strategic Plan, current within 3 years? Yes

Organization Adult Volunteers (18 and Older)

Number of Program Volunteers 292

Number of Unit Advisory Council Members 0

Number of Auxillary Group Members 0

Number of Alumni Association Members 193

Number of Parent Group Members 0

Number of Other Adult Volunteers 519

Organization Youth Volunteers (17 and Younger)

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Volunteers for Calendar Year 2015: 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 3 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Organization

It shall have a board of directors, executive committee, administrative committee, or otherwise 
named governing board of responsible citizens and shall designate one member of such a 
governing body who is not an employee of such Member Organization or of the Clubs it operates as 
the Chief Volunteer Officer. Such governing body shall have complete authority and control over all 
aspects of the Member Organization’s operations, programs, finances, facilities and personnel. 
Boys & Girls Clubs of America shall have no authority whatsoever with respect to any such control 
or authority of any such governing body

Yes

No more than two of the members of such governing body may be employees of such Member 
Organization or of the Club(s) it operates

Yes

It shall operate one or more Clubs which meet the requirements for membership and operating 
standards.

Yes

Constitution, By-Laws, Rules

It shall be governed by a constitution, by-laws or rules which are not inconsistent with the 
requirements for membership

Yes

Chief Professional Officer

It shall employ a full-time paid professional (the “Chief Professional Officer”) who shall be 
responsible directly to the aforesaid governing body and shall have executive and administrative 
control of the activities and personnel of the Member Organization in accordance with policies and 
procedures established by said governing body. Each newly appointed Chief Professional Officer 
who has not been a Chief Professional Officer of another Member Organization shall attend a new 
Chief Professional orientation sponsored by Boys & Girls Clubs of America within the first eight (8) 
months of such appointment.

Yes

Service Mark

It shall display the current service mark [logo] of Boys & Girls Clubs of America on the outside of its 
buildings and on all appropriate printed matter and comply with approved graphics standards.

Yes

Safety

The safety in Club facilities and during all Club activities shall be maintained and operated in a 
reasonable and prudent manner to protect children, employees, volunteers and visitors. Each Club 
facility shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws for protection and safety.

Yes

Audit

Each Member Organization shall cause an audit of its financial accounts to be made and reported 
upon annually by an independent certified public accountant and cause a copy of such audit and 
SAS 112 letter, if issued, thereof to be sent to Boys & Girls Clubs of America within nine (9) months 
of the close of its fiscal year and shall maintain its financial records in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles for non-profit organizations. Member Organizations with annual 
revenues totaling less than $250,000 may submit a review of financial statements by an 
independent certified public accountant in lieu of such audit.

Yes

Compliance

Each Member Organization shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and 
reporting requirements and conduct its business with high ethical standards. 

Yes

Records

Each Member Organization shall keep satisfactory records of the youth served by the Clubs it 
operates, their activities, programs and attendance.

Yes

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 4 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Code of Ethics

Each Member Organization shall establish and maintain a Code of Ethics that addresses, at 
minimum, conflicts of interest, records retention and whistleblower protection in accordance with 
best practices for non-profit organizations. All staff and board members will sign the Code of Ethics 
each year. 

Yes

Benefits

Each Member Organization shall make the following benefits available to its full-time employees 
and pay at least 50% of the cost of such benefits: 

1. Comprehensive major medical coverage 
2. Group Life Insurance 
3. A retirement program which is qualified under applicable IRS regulations 
4. A long-term disability plan

Yes

Each Member Organization shall maintain a salary structure that is competitive with other local 
organizations and agencies seeking similarly trained and experienced people.

Yes

Each Member Organization shall review, at least annually, its employment policies and procedures 
and take requisite steps to achieve or maintain compliance with equal employment opportunity 
regulations based on applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations as are in effect from 
time to time.

Yes

Liability Insurance

Each Member Organization shall maintain comprehensive, general liability insurance coverage that 
includes Sexual Misconduct Liability insurance coverage, with a combined minimum single limit of 
coverage in the amount of at least $1 million.  Organization will have a third party review their 
coverage amounts every three years. Boys & Girls Clubs of America must be named as an 
additional insured under that general liability policy and the certificate of insurance must be filed 
with Boys & Girls Clubs of America annually.

Yes

Each Member Organization shall maintain comprehensive Directors & Officers Liability insurance 
coverage and Employment Practices Liability insurance coverage, each with a minimum policy limit 
of $1 million.

Yes

Organizational Assessment

Each Member Organization shall conduct, every third year, an organizational assessment in 
consultation with Boys & Girls Clubs of America and utilizing its respective governing body, staff, 
and other appropriate entities based on “Standards of Operational Effectiveness” approved by the 
National Council and submit a report of this assessment to Boys & Girls Clubs of America. 

Yes

Each Member Organization shall maintain a rating of “operational” as defined by the “Standards of 
Operational Effectiveness”. Such rating shall be determined and assigned by the governing body of 
each Member Organization.

Yes

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 5 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Communication

Each Member Organization shall report immediately, but no later than 24 hours, to BGCA if there 
has been a critical incident related to your organization involving: 

1. A Major medical emergency with a child, staff or volunteer at a Club site or Club sponsored 
activity leading to extended hospitalization, permanent injury or death or mental health crisis 
with a child requiring outside care.

2. A Child who may be abducted or missing from a Club site or Club sponsored activity.
3. An Instance or allegation of abuse, including child abuse, sexual abuse, exploitation or 

misconduct against any child by a current employee or volunteer or any Club-related 
instance by a former employee or volunteer.

4. An Instance or allegation of abuse, including child abuse, sexual abuse, exploitation by a 
youth towards another youth at a Club site or Club sponsored activity.

5. A known or suspected felony criminal act commited at Club site or Club sponsored activity.
6. A misappropriation of organizatoinal funds in the amount of $25,000 or greater or any 

amount of federal funds.
7. A felony criminal action or civil legal action that would be reportable to an insurance carrier 

involving the organization, its employees or volunteers. 
i. For an open organization-related court case, report with in 24 hours any change in the 

status of the case
8. Negative media that could compromise the reputation of the organization or the Boys & Girls 

Club brand.
9. Any other incident deemed critical by the organization.

Yes

Each Member Organization shall maintain at least one computer capable of electronic 
communication with Boys & Girls Clubs of America.

Yes

Background Checks

Each Member Organization shall conduct criminal background checks of all employees and 
volunteers who have direct, repetitive contact with children. Name-based or fingerprint based record 
searches may be used in any combination but shall, at a minimum, (a) verify the person’s identity 
and legal aliases, (b) provide a national Sex
Offender Registry search, and (c) provide a national criminal record search. Such checks shall be 
conducted prior to employment and at regular intervals, not to exceed twelve (12) months. All 
background check findings shall be considered when making employment or volunteer decisions 
and each Club shall have a policy defining eligibility for employment or volunteer service, if such 
individual:
refuses to consent to a criminal background check, 
makes a false statement in connection with such criminal background check, 
is registered, or is required to be registered on a State or National sex offender registry, 
has been convicted of a drug related offense committed within the last five years
has been convicted of a felony consisting of: 

1. murder, 
2. child abuse, 
3. a crime against children, including child pornography, 
4. spousal abuse, 
5. a crime involving rape or sexual assault, 
6. arson or 
7. physical assault, battery, 

Yes

Facilities

Each Member Organization shall have a Clubhouse or separate Club quarters which can be 
identified as a Club for its members. Use by any others shall not substantially limit the use of rooms, 
facilities and equipment by the members. It shall have sufficient floor area and room spaces, 
suitably equipped for carrying on a diversified and constructive program of activities.

Yes

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 6 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Unit Director

Each Member Organization shall employ a Unit Director for each separate Club it operates for at 
least as many hours per week as such Club is in operation. The Chief Professional Officer of the 
Member Organization may, however, act as a Unit Director of one of such Clubs.

Yes

Club Staff

Each Club shall have and maintain sufficient paid and volunteer staff qualified in personality, 
character, experience, education and training for the leadership and guidance of its members. Each 
activity of each such Club shall be supervised by Club staff qualified to supervise such activity.

Yes

Members

a. Each Club shall have at least one hundred members enrolled in any twelve-month period, who 
shall be between the ages of 6 and 18. 
b. Each Extension Club shall have at least 50 members between the ages of 6 and 18 enrolled in 
any twelve-month period. 
c. Membership dues and fees shall be within the means of its members and shall not be so large as 
to exclude any individual from membership and participation.

Yes

Extent of Operations

a. Each Club shall be open and shall make activities available to its members at least ten months 
per year, five days per week and four hours per day. 
b. Each Extension Club shall be open and shall make activities available to its members at least 
eight months per year, three days per week and three hours per day.

Yes

Activity Access

Each Club shall be available for use by any and all members in all the days and hours such Club is 
open, to the extent feasible in light of the available facility and activity schedules which are subject 
to reasonable age and individual restrictions.

Yes

Program

Each Club shall maintain a high quality program of varied and diversified activities and shall 
conduct an annual program assessment using standards adopted by the National Council. There 
shall be no instruction in or promotion of any sectarian or political belief.

Yes

Continuing Education Scholarships

Did your organization award scholarships for continuing education beyond high school, to any of 
your club members in 2015?

Yes

How many club members were awarded scholarships for continuing education beyond high school 
by your organization in 2015?

8

What is the total dollar amount of ALL scholarships for continuing education beyond high school 
that were awarded in 2015?

3,300

Great Futures Start Here Brand Strategy/Campaign

Did your organization implement the GREAT FUTURES START HERE brand strategy/campaign in 
2015?

Yes

Marketing

Does your organization have an established marketing committee as part of its board? Yes

Does your organization have a written and detailed marketing plan? Yes

Does your organization have a staff person dedicated to executing marketing for the organization? Yes

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 7 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



2016 Membership Dues

Your organization's 2016 Membership Dues is listed below. (Note: Membership Dues is based on 
your 2014 Total Operating Expenses and must be paid in full by October 1, 2016.

21376.34

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 8 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 54 18 72

6 year-olds 116 40 156

7 year-olds 153 47 200

8 year-olds 169 68 237

9 year-olds 170 56 226

10 year-olds 125 54 179

11 year-olds 124 39 163

12 year-olds 96 43 139

13 year-olds 97 36 133

14 year-olds 80 35 115

15 year-olds 79 23 102

16 year-olds 53 20 73

17 year-olds 38 11 49

18 year-olds 14 4 18

19 year-olds 2 0 2

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 1,370 494 1,864

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 1

Asian 4

Black or African American 1512

Hispanic or Latino 5

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 33

Some other race 11

Two or More Races 31

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Thornberry Boys & Girls Club

Was the Thornberry Boys & Girls Club site open to serve youth at any time during Calendar year 2015? Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 9 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Don't know 267

Total: 1,864

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 1528

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 1603

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 1

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 4

52 - 103 days 17

40 - 51 days 11

12 - 39 days 28

Less than 12 days 12

Total 72

Ages 6-9

236

139

57

199

188

819

Ages 10 - 12

144

79

35

110

113

481

Ages 13 - 15

69

62

15

77

127

350

Ages 16 and older

11

22

9

18

82

142

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 203

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 7.5

Tuesday 7.5

Wednesday 7.5

Thursday 7.5

Friday 7.5

Less than 1 Year 796

1 - 2 Years 466

More than 2 Years 602

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 10 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

263

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 6

Ages 6 - 9 127

Ages 10 - 12 79

Ages 13 - 15 42

Ages 16 and older 9

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

263

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 38

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 11

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

459

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 13

Ages 6 - 9 228

Ages 10 - 12 130

Ages 13 - 15 72

Ages 16 and older 15

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 11 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 2685

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

0

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 0

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 35

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

0

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 0

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 84

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 649

Drama Matters (drama activities) 0

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 35

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 30

Money Matters (financial literacy) 309

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 0

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 28

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 0

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 60

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 0

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 688

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 826

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 0

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 797

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

No

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015?

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 12 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Tech: NetSmartz 222

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 9

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 117

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

0

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 266

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

280

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 0

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 50

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 310

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

Yes

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

300

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

Members Ages 6 - 9 118

Members Ages 10 - 13 149

Members Ages 14 - 18 25

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 44

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 20

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 133

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 121

Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 374

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 260

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 13 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 110

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 564

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 750

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 35

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 722

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 722

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 143

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

300

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 300

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Both SFSP and CACFP

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 36715

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 15589

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 0

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 40

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 40

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 40

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 40

How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 300

Club Space For Teens

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 14 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club has a separate 
BUILDING or separate WING 

dedicated for teens only (do not 
check this box if the separate 

building is another chartered Boys 
& Girls Club).

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 15 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 21 15 36

6 year-olds 18 27 45

7 year-olds 40 44 84

8 year-olds 34 48 82

9 year-olds 41 34 75

10 year-olds 29 47 76

11 year-olds 34 35 69

12 year-olds 36 28 64

13 year-olds 38 17 55

14 year-olds 35 24 59

15 year-olds 38 22 60

16 year-olds 35 10 45

17 year-olds 36 13 49

18 year-olds 37 7 44

19 year-olds 14 4 18

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 486 375 861

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 2

Asian 3

Black or African American 734

Hispanic or Latino 6

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 38

Some other race 0

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater 
Kansas City - J&D Wagner Unit

Was the Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Kansas City - J&D Wagner Unit site open to serve youth at any time 
during Calendar year 2015?

Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 16 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Two or More Races 13

Don't know 65

Total: 861

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 706

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 740

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 0

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 2

52 - 103 days 8

40 - 51 days 0

12 - 39 days 16

Less than 12 days 10

Total 36

Ages 6-9

29

43

18

105

91

286

Ages 10 - 12

28

39

12

81

49

209

Ages 13 - 15

12

10

11

57

84

174

Ages 16 and older

5

11

4

33

103

156

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 198

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 5

Tuesday 5

Wednesday 5

Thursday 5

Less than 1 Year 546

1 - 2 Years 203

More than 2 Years 112

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 17 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Friday 5

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

120

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 5

Ages 6 - 9 46

Ages 10 - 12 40

Ages 13 - 15 18

Ages 16 and older 11

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

120

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 43

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 15

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

148

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 9

Ages 6 - 9 62

Ages 10 - 12 48

Ages 13 - 15 23

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 18 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Ages 16 and older 6

Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 300

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

34

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 47

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 66

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

98

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 246

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 46

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 15

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 452

Drama Matters (drama activities) 103

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 94

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 36

Money Matters (financial literacy) 11

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 54

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 0

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 0

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 62

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 42

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 163

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 163

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 304

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 76

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

Yes

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015? 7

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 19 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club Tech: NetSmartz 15

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 19

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 21

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

14

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 30

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

16

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 2

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 3

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

No

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Members Ages 6 - 9

Members Ages 10 - 13

Members Ages 14 - 18

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 23

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 0

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 68

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 21

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 20 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 25

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 17

SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 133

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 303

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 25

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 784

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 79

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

176

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 0

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Both SFSP and CACFP

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 14552

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 9157

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 0

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 58

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 32

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 52

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 21 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 600

Club Space For Teens

Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club has a separate 
BUILDING or separate WING 

dedicated for teens only (do not 
check this box if the separate 

building is another chartered Boys 
& Girls Club).

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 22 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 12 10 22

6 year-olds 26 23 49

7 year-olds 27 23 50

8 year-olds 10 21 31

9 year-olds 25 22 47

10 year-olds 31 31 62

11 year-olds 18 9 27

12 year-olds 12 16 28

13 year-olds 6 8 14

14 year-olds 4 13 17

15 year-olds 3 6 9

16 year-olds 5 5 10

17 year-olds 3 1 4

18 year-olds 0 1 1

19 year-olds 0 0 0

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 182 189 371

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 3

Asian 2

Black or African American 169

Hispanic or Latino 7

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 129

Some other race 3

Two or More Races 22

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Hawthorne Unit

Was the Hawthorne Unit site open to serve youth at any time during Calendar year 2015? Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 23 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Don't know 36

Total: 371

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 304

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 319

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 0

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 1

52 - 103 days 6

40 - 51 days 3

12 - 39 days 5

Less than 12 days 7

Total 22

Ages 6-9

45

44

13

52

23

177

Ages 10 - 12

40

29

6

20

22

117

Ages 13 - 15

12

4

3

5

16

40

Ages 16 and older

3

6

2

3

1

15

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 198

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 8

Tuesday 8

Wednesday 8

Thursday 8

Friday 8

Less than 1 Year 162

1 - 2 Years 74

More than 2 Years 135

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 24 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

117

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 3

Ages 6 - 9 55

Ages 10 - 12 40

Ages 13 - 15 10

Ages 16 and older 5

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

117

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 44

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 11

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

148

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 51

Ages 6 - 9 51

Ages 10 - 12 35

Ages 13 - 15 8

Ages 16 and older 3

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 25 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 654

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

0

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 0

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 0

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

0

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 0

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 33

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 303

Drama Matters (drama activities) 0

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 0

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 0

Money Matters (financial literacy) 54

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 0

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 16

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 33

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 0

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 0

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 263

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 33

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 0

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

No

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015?

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 26 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Tech: NetSmartz 219

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 33

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 81

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

0

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 219

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

0

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 0

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 2

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

No

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Members Ages 6 - 9

Members Ages 10 - 13

Members Ages 14 - 18

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 20

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 0

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 53

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 56

Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 0

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 0

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 27 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 58

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 138

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 263

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 14

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 0

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 44

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

263

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 0

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Both SFSP and CACFP

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 16490

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 6360

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 0

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 26

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 26

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 26

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 0

How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 263

Club Space For Teens

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 28 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club has a separate 
BUILDING or separate WING 

dedicated for teens only (do not 
check this box if the separate 

building is another chartered Boys 
& Girls Club).

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 29 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 17 11 28

6 year-olds 27 31 58

7 year-olds 42 39 81

8 year-olds 35 33 68

9 year-olds 30 35 65

10 year-olds 34 24 58

11 year-olds 46 24 70

12 year-olds 24 22 46

13 year-olds 26 19 45

14 year-olds 23 25 48

15 year-olds 24 21 45

16 year-olds 17 15 32

17 year-olds 17 9 26

18 year-olds 1 0 1

19 year-olds 2 2 4

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 365 310 675

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 0

Asian 4

Black or African American 377

Hispanic or Latino 6

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 27

Some other race 0

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Wyandotte County Boys & Girls 
Club

Was the Wyandotte County Boys & Girls Club site open to serve youth at any time during Calendar year 
2015?

Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 30 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Two or More Races 5

Don't know 256

Total: 675

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 553

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 580

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 0

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 2

52 - 103 days 7

40 - 51 days 1

12 - 39 days 7

Less than 12 days 11

Total 28

Ages 6-9

60

47

37

82

46

272

Ages 10 - 12

35

34

17

55

33

174

Ages 13 - 15

28

24

12

47

27

138

Ages 16 and older

8

14

3

21

17

63

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 198

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 5

Tuesday 5

Wednesday 7

Thursday 5

Less than 1 Year 308

1 - 2 Years 165

More than 2 Years 202

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 31 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Friday 5

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

168

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 5

Ages 6 - 9 71

Ages 10 - 12 47

Ages 13 - 15 33

Ages 16 and older 12

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

168

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 44

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 11

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

167

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 6

Ages 6 - 9 76

Ages 10 - 12 44

Ages 13 - 15 30

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 32 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Ages 16 and older 11

Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 240

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

0

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 0

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 0

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

0

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 0

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 132

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 473

Drama Matters (drama activities) 66

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 0

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 0

Money Matters (financial literacy) 163

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 0

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 0

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 132

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 0

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 0

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 465

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 132

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 0

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 0

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

No

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015?

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 33 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club Tech: NetSmartz 319

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 132

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 124

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

0

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 319

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

0

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 0

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 15

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

No

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Members Ages 6 - 9

Members Ages 10 - 13

Members Ages 14 - 18

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 24

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 0

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 72

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 139

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 34 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 85

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 59

SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 117

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 195

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 465

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 19

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 0

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 69

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

465

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 0

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Both SFSP and CACFP

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 18934

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 16301

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 0

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 26

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 10

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 19

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 35 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 300

Club Space For Teens

Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club has a separate 
BUILDING or separate WING 

dedicated for teens only (do not 
check this box if the separate 

building is another chartered Boys 
& Girls Club).

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 36 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 3 6 9

6 year-olds 16 23 39

7 year-olds 30 19 49

8 year-olds 33 23 56

9 year-olds 34 19 53

10 year-olds 30 23 53

11 year-olds 22 25 47

12 year-olds 20 16 36

13 year-olds 22 12 34

14 year-olds 12 16 28

15 year-olds 18 9 27

16 year-olds 10 9 19

17 year-olds 9 12 21

18 year-olds 7 4 11

19 year-olds 1 1 2

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 267 217 484

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 6

Asian 2

Black or African American 145

Hispanic or Latino 14

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 209

Some other race 0

Two or More Races 45

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Independence Unit

Was the Independence Unit site open to serve youth at any time during Calendar year 2015? Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 37 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Don't know 63

Total: 484

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 397

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 416

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 0

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 0

52 - 103 days 2

40 - 51 days 1

12 - 39 days 1

Less than 12 days 5

Total 9

Ages 6-9

50

53

13

43

38

197

Ages 10 - 12

41

27

11

26

31

136

Ages 13 - 15

10

15

9

22

33

89

Ages 16 and older

9

9

1

15

19

53

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 198

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 5

Tuesday 5

Wednesday 5

Thursday 5

Friday 5

Less than 1 Year 182

1 - 2 Years 215

More than 2 Years 87

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 38 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

123

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 1

Ages 6 - 9 59

Ages 10 - 12 38

Ages 13 - 15 14

Ages 16 and older 11

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

123

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 44

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 11

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

140

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 2

Ages 6 - 9 64

Ages 10 - 12 43

Ages 13 - 15 21

Ages 16 and older 10

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 39 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 525

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

0

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 0

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 25

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

0

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 0

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 70

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 292

Drama Matters (drama activities) 0

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 0

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 0

Money Matters (financial literacy) 92

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 0

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 35

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 70

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 15

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 0

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 287

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 70

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 0

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

Yes

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015? 14

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 40 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Tech: NetSmartz 215

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 70

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 85

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

287

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 215

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

10

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 0

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 10

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

Yes

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

50

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

Members Ages 6 - 9 10

Members Ages 10 - 13 15

Members Ages 14 - 18 25

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 22

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 18

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 66

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 79

Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 15

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 10

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 41 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 76

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 130

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 17

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 75

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 0

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 54

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

287

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 0

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Both SFSP and CACFP

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 18818

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 7526

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 0

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 26

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 4

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 26

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 4

How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 484

Club Space For Teens

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 42 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club has a separate 
BUILDING or separate WING 

dedicated for teens only (do not 
check this box if the separate 

building is another chartered Boys 
& Girls Club).

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 43 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Club Site Open to Serve Youth In 2015

Age Number of Males Number of Females Total Registered Members

5 year-olds and under 5 6 11

6 year-olds 18 11 29

7 year-olds 16 22 38

8 year-olds 17 17 34

9 year-olds 19 12 31

10 year-olds 21 17 38

11 year-olds 15 16 31

12 year-olds 11 3 14

13 year-olds 2 2 4

14 year-olds 1 1 2

15 year-olds 0 1 1

16 year-olds 0 0 0

17 year-olds 0 0 0

18 year-olds 0 0 0

19 year-olds 0 0 0

20 year-olds 0 0 0

Registered Member Unknown 0

2015 Totals 125 108 233

Registered Members

Registered Member Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 1

Asian 4

Black or African American 45

Hispanic or Latino 7

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0

White 45

Some other race 0

CHARTERED CLUB SITE INFORMATION - Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater 
Kansas City - Olathe Unit

Was the Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Kansas City - Olathe Unit site open to serve youth at any time during 
Calendar year 2015?

Yes

Which of the following reasons best describes why this Club was not open to serve youth in 2015?

Did this Club site permanently close prior to December 31, 2015? No

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 44 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Two or More Races 2

Don't know 129

Total: 233

Please provide the number of Registered Members from single-parent households? 191

Please provide the number of Registered Members that qualify for free or reduced-priced lunches at school? 200

How many Registered Members are children of Military Personnel and do not live on a Military Base? 2

Registered Member Family Household Demographics

Registered Member Dues

What was the amount charged per member by this Club site in 2015 for a one-year membership? 15

Registered Member Tenure

Registered Member Annual Visits

Ages 5 and under

104 or more days 0

52 - 103 days 1

40 - 51 days 1

12 - 39 days 3

Less than 12 days 6

Total 11

Ages 6-9

4

17

8

66

37

132

Ages 10 - 12

2

13

3

38

27

83

Ages 13 - 15

0

0

0

4

3

7

Ages 16 and older

0

0

0

0

0

School Year

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the School Year? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the School Year? 94

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the School 
Year?

Monday 7.5

Tuesday 7.5

Wednesday 7.5

Thursday 7.5

Less than 1 Year 228

1 - 2 Years 1

More than 2 Years 4

Tenure Unknown 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 45 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Friday 7.5

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - School Year

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the School Year?

42

Did you track Registered Member Average Daily Attendance by Age in 2015 for the School Year? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 2

Ages 6 - 9 24

Ages 10 - 12 16

Ages 13 - 15 0

Ages 16 and older 0

Do you track School Year Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by weekdays and/or weekends? Yes

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekdays (Monday – Friday) during 
the School Year?

42

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club on weekends (Saturday & Sunday) 
during the School Year?

0

Summer

Was this Club Site open to serve youth at any time during the Summer? Yes

How many TOTAL DAYS was this Club Site open to serve youth during the Summer? 25

What days of the week and number of hours was this Club site typically open to serve youth in the Summer?

Monday 11

Tuesday 11

Wednesday 11

Thursday 11

Friday 11

Saturday 0

Sunday 0

Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) - Summer

On average, how many Registered Members were served by this Club (club house and off-site) on a daily 
basis during the Summer?

98

Did you track the Registered Member Average Daily Attendance (ADA) by Age in 2015 for Summer? Yes

Ages 5 and Under 1

Ages 6 - 9 57

Ages 10 - 12 37

Ages 13 - 15 3

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 46 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Ages 16 and older 0

Youth Served Through Community Outreach

Were Youth Served through Community Outreach at this Club site in Calendar Year 2015? Yes

Please provide the TOTAL number of Youth Served through Community Outreach for Calendar Year 2015: 150

Academic Success Programs Conducted In 2015

ActiviTEENS (high-yield technology activities for tweens and teens; accessible via 
myclubmylife.com/activiteens)

0

Be Great Graduate (high school drop-out intervention program) 0

Building Blocks (engineering curriculum) 0

CareerLaunch (career and college exploration and employability skills) 0

Club Tech: Clay Tech (teach clay animation movie techniques) 0

Club Tech: Digital Arts Festivals (local, regional and national competitions in web design, graphic design, 
music composition, photo illustration and movie screenplay writing and production and game design)

20

Club Tech: Game Tech (teaches basic gaming programming) 0

Club Tech: Robo Tech  (teaches Lego robotics) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech: Basic Training (AKA Skill Tech I, teaches basic computer productivity software skills) 0

Club Tech: Skill Tech II (teaches hardware, networking and explores technology careers) 0

Diplomas to Degrees (d2D) (college readiness and future success) 0

DIY STEM (hands-on, activity based STEM activities) 153

Drama Matters (drama activities) 20

Imagemakers National Photography Contest (local, regional and national competitions in photography) 20

Junior Staff (employability skills and job experience primarily in a Club setting) 0

Money Matters (financial literacy) 35

myclubmylife.com (BGCA's virtual Club Experience for teen members) 0

MusicMakers (introduction to music and instrument instruction) 0

My.Future: Essentials (launched September 2015: digital literacy) 0

National Fine Arts Exhibit (local, regional and national competitions in fine art mediums) 20

National Photography Program (photography skill-building and activities) 0

Power Hour (homework help and tutoring) 94

Project Learn (education programming that includes homework help and learning activities) 0

Summer Brain Gain (including Summer Brain Gain: READ!) 25

Locally developed programs fostering academic success 0

Members With Work Experience

Did you track the number of registered members aged 14-18 that had paid part-time or seasonal work 
experience in 2015?

N/A – Club did not serve 
members aged 14-18

How many of your registered members aged 14 - 18 had paid part-time or seasonal work experience in 2015?

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 47 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Academic Success 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club Tech: NetSmartz 0

Keystone Club (character and leadership development and community service for teens 14-18) 0

Million Members, Million Hours of Service (MMMHS) (signature service events designated by BGCA to 
promote service and citizenship – includes MLK Day of Service, The Big Help, Global Youth Service Day, 
United We Serve, Worldwide Day of Play, National Family Week, One Member, One Hour Activities)

0

Targeted Outreach Approaches for Reaching Out to At-Risk Youth (gang and delinquency prevention and 
intervention, targeted re-entry)

0

Torch Club (character and leadership development and community services for 11-13 year-olds) 0

Triple Play Leadership Clubs (sports-oriented leadership program providing Club and community service for 
ages 10-18)

109

Youth for Unity (encourages diversity and addresses issues of prejudice and bigotry for 6-18 year-olds) 57

Youth of the Month (character development and recognition program for younger members that supports 
Youth of the Year program)

5

Jr. Youth of the Year (character and leadership development for 10-13 year olds) 0

Youth of the Year (character development and civic engagement for 14-18 year-olds) 1

Locally developed programs fostering good character & citizenship 0

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Good Character & 
Citizenship programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Club or Community-Based Volunteer Service Activity

Were members engaged in Club-based community service activities in 2015 (i.e., using members as 
volunteers in program areas, attendance takers, meal servers, coat checkers, raising funds for charities, etc.) 
OR Community-based service activities (i.e., community service projects such as community clean-ups, food 
drives, environmental projects, etc.) OR community service projects conducted through Keystone, Torch Club, 
Year of Service or Triple Play Leadership Clubs?

Yes

Did you track the number of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

How many registered members participated in these club or community-based service projects in 2015? If you 
did not track this information please provide your best estimate (Do not count the same youth more than once)

6

Did you track the ages of registered members that participated in these club or community-based service 
activities in 2015?

Yes

Members Ages 6 - 9 0

Members Ages 10 - 13 0

Members Ages 14 - 18 6

Healthy Lifestyles Programs Conducted in Calendar Year 2015

Flag / Tackle and Cheerleading Programs (youth ages 6-18) 7

Golf programming (youth ages 6-18) 0

Grief and Bereavement (resources to help build Club/staff capacity to serve youth coping with loss) 0

National Fitness Competition (field day event for youth ages 6-18) 0

Organized Basketball Leagues (youth ages 6-18) 28

Passport to Manhood (promotes good character and male responsibility among 11 – 14 year-olds) 0

Good Character & Citizenship Programs Conducted In 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 48 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Jr. RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 6-12) 0

RBI (Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities - baseball/softball for ages 13-18) 0

SMART Girls (health orientation and self-esteem enhancement program for girls 8-12 and 13-17) 0

SMART Moves  (drug/alcohol/pregnancy prevention program for ages 6-9, 10-12 and 13-15) 68

Triple Play Daily Challenges (daily physical activities for ages 6-18) 109

Triple Play Games Tournament (youth sports and social recreation tournaments for ages 6-18) 7

Triple Play Gamesroom (structured Social Recreation activities for ages 6-18) 0

Triple Play Healthy Habits (a nutrition program for ages 6-18) 0

WANNA PLAY? (fitness and nutrition education program infused with baseball and softball for ages 6-12) 0

Locally-developed programs fostering healthy lifestyles 23

For youth ages 6 and older that were served by this club site in 2015, did you conduct Healthy Lifestyles 
programs that covered all their ages?

Yes

Other Initiatives Conducted In 2015

Anti-Bullying (resources and best practices for helping Clubs institute anti-bullying policies and 
programs/activities)

45

Latino Outreach (best practices for reaching and empowering Latino Youth and families) 0

Locally-developed initiatives 0

Family Plus

Did this club site conduct any Family PLUS/family strengthening activities or services for families in 2015? No

How many families participated in 2015? (Do not count the same family more than once) 

Food Program

Did this Club site provide meals or snacks at no cost to youth in 2015? Yes

Did this Club site participate in the USDA Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) or Child & Adult Care Food 
Program (CACFP)? 

Summer Food Service Program 
(SFSP)

Which of the following were sources of support for your food program?  
   Funding from another organization (non-governmental)
   Food from another organization (non-governmental)
√ Funding from Club’s Operating Budget
   Other:
How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 0

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the School Year in 2015? 94

How many meals did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 25

How many snacks did you provide at no cost to youth during the Summer in 2015? 25

Computer Use In 2015

How many TOTAL computers were working and available for use at this Club in 2015? 19

How many of these TOTAL working computers were Less than 3 years old? 0

How many TOTAL computers were working and were used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth at this Club? 17

How many of the computers used EXCLUSIVELY by Youth were Less than 3 years old? 0

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 49 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



How many youth used the computers at your Club at some time during 2015? (unduplicated count) 65

Club Space For Teens

Are Teens (youth ages 13 and older) served at this Club site? Yes

Which of the following descriptions best applies to this Club site on a typical basis? (Check ONE)

 This club is a separate, stand-alone teen center with separate staff and programming.

 This club has a separate BUILDING or separate WING dedicated for teens only (do NOT check this box if 
the separate building is another chartered Boys & Girls Club)

 This club has a separate ROOM or AREA for teens within the larger club

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space, but the 
club provides extended hours for teens only.

 This club serves teens within the general areas of the club. There is no separate teen-only space and there 
are no separate operating hours for teens only.

This club serves teens within the 
general areas of the club. There is 
no separate teen-only space and 
there are no separate operating 

hours for teens only.

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 50 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Age 2015 Value 2014 Value

5 year-olds and under 178 211

6 year-olds 376 354

7 year-olds 502 404

8 year-olds 508 437

9 year-olds 497 415

10 year-olds 466 398

11 year-olds 407 380

12 year-olds 327 319

13 year-olds 285 300

14 year-olds 269 275

15 year-olds 244 232

16 year-olds 179 220

17 year-olds 149 175

18 year-olds 75 128

19 year-olds 26 32

20 year-olds 0 6

Registered Members unknown 0

Total 4,488 4,286

ADULT STAFF AND ADULT VOLUNTEERS

Total Full-Time Staff: 52

Total Part-Time Staff: 257

Program Volunteers: 292

Auxilary Group Members: 0

Alumi Association Members: 193

Parent Group Members: 0

Other Adult Volunteers: 519

Board Members: 39

Unit Advisory Council Members: 0

YOUTH SERVED AND AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE

ORGANIZATION ROLLUP/SIGNATURE INFORMATION

REGISTERED MEMBERS SERVED IN 2015

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 51 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



Ethnicity Value Percent

American Indian or Alaska Native 13 0%

Asian 19 0%

Black or African American 2,982 66%

Hispanic or Latino 45 1%

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0%

White 481 11%

Some other race 14 0%

Two or More Races 118 3%

Don't know 816 18%

2015 Registered Member Gender

Male Female

2,795 1,693

62% 38%

2015 Registered Member Average Daily Attendance
School Year Summer

833 1,160

Youth Served through Community Outreach reported for Calendar Year 2015 4,554

Community Outreach

Total Youth Served Reported for Calendar Year 2015 9,042

Total Youth Served

List of Chartered Boys & Girls Clubs that  Served Youth in 2015

CHARTERED UNITS AND EXTENSIONS OPEN & SERVING YOUTH IN 2015

UNCHARTERED BOYS & GIRLS CLUB SITES OPEN & SERVING YOUTH IN 2015

Per this Annual Report, your organization had 6 chartered Boys & Girls Club units and extensions open 
and serving youth in 2015.  Is this the correct number?

yes

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Kansas City - J&D Wagner Unit

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Kansas City - Olathe Unit

Hawthorne Unit

Independence Unit

Thornberry Boys & Girls Club

Wyandotte County Boys & Girls Club

2015 Registered Member Ethnicity

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 52 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT



In 2015, did your organization operate any unchartered sites (units or extensions) serving youth at least 
one day a week with services aligned with the Formula for Impact?

no

Do any of your unchartered sites meet the following requirements to become a Community Impact 
Program (CIP) site (Open and make available activities to its members at least 26 weeks in a calendar 
year)?

Provide the number of unchartered sites that meet the requirements of a Community Impact Program 
(CIP) site

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

Chief Executive Officer: I have examined the information entered on this report and to the best of my 
knowledge it is true, correct and complete.

David A Smith

Board Chair: I have examined the information entered on this report and to the best of my knowledge it is 
true, correct and complete.

Terry Wilson

2015 Boys & Girls Clubs Organization Annual Report Page 53 of 53

2015 BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS 
NON-FINANCIAL ANNUAL REPORT


